HB464 ENROLLED



- 1 HB464
- 2 RJVUMMM-2
- 3 By Representative Hill (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 20-Mar-25

HB464 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act,

2

- Relating to St. Clair County; to further provide for
- 4 the compensation of the coroner; to repeal Act 131, 1957
- 5 Regular Session (Acts 1957, p. 179), Section 2 of Act
- 6 2000-560, 2000 Regular Session (Acts 2000, p. 1302), Act
- 7 2009-475, 2009 Regular Session (Acts 2009, p. 868), Section 1
- 8 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, and Section 1 of Act
- 9 2024-264, 2024 Regular Session, relating to the compensation
- 10 and benefits of the coroner; and to provide retroactive
- 11 effect.
- 12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
- 13 Section 1. (a) Beginning March 1, 2025, the Coroner of
- 14 St. Clair County shall receive an additional expense allowance
- 15 to bring the coroner's total base compensation to three
- thousand four hundred fifty dollars (\$3,450) per month.
- 17 (b) Beginning January 18, 2027, the base salary for the
- 18 coroner shall be three thousand four hundred fifty dollars
- 19 (\$3,450) per month.
- 20 (c) Beginning January 18, 2027, the coroner shall
- 21 receive an additional expense allowance of six hundred dollars
- 22 (\$600) per month, and all previous expense allowances or other
- forms of compensation beyond the compensation provided in this
- 24 subsection and subsection (b) are void.
- Section 2. Act 131, 1957 Regular Session (Acts 1957, p.
- 26 179), Section 2 of Act 2000-560, 2000 Regular Session (Acts
- 27 2000, p. 1302), Act 2009-475, 2009 Regular Session (Acts 2009,
- 28 p. 868), Section 1 of Act 2020-182, 2020 Regular Session, and



HB464 Enrolled

- 29 Section 1 of Act 2024-264, 2024 Regular Session, relating to
- 30 the compensation and benefits of the coroner, are repealed.
- 31 Section 3. This act shall be retroactive to March 1,
- 32 2025, and any actions taken in accordance with this act
- 33 beginning March 1, 2025, are ratified and confirmed.
- 34 Section 4. This act shall become effective on June 1,
- 35 2025.

HB464 Enrolled



36			
37			
38			
39			
40			
41			
42			
43			
44			
45		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
46			
47			
48			
49			
50		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate	
51			
52			
53		House of Representatives	
54			
55		hereby certify that the within Act originated in	n and
56	was passe	d by the House 09-Apr-25.	
57			
58		John Treadwell	
59		Clerk	
60			
61			
62			
63			
64			
65 66	Senate	07-May-25	Passed
67			
68			